

Norman M. Semanko (ISB #4761)
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
800 W Main St. Suite 1300
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 562-4900
(208) 562-4909 Direct
nsemanko@parsonsbehle.com

Ivan L. London (Colo. Bar ID #44491)
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 S. Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
ilondon@mslegal.org

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors Joyce Livestock Co.;
LU Ranching Co.; Pickett Ranch & Sheep Co.; and Idaho Farm Bureau*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff

v.

STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, an
agency of the State of Idaho, and GARY
SPACKMAN, in his official capacity as Director of
the Idaho Department of Water Resources

Defendants,

IDAHO HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; MIKE
MOYLE, in his official capacity as Majority Leader
of the House; IDAHO SENATE; and CHUCK
WINDER, in his official capacity as President Pro
Tempore of the Senate,

Defendant-Intervenors,

JOYCE LIVESTOCK CO.; LU RANCHING CO.;
PICKETT RANCH & SHEEP CO.; and IDAHO
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00236-DCN

**RANCHER DEFENDANT-
INTERVENORS' REPLY BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Stockwater Statutes Do Not Discriminate against the Plaintiffs	3
B. Congress Waived the Plaintiffs’ Immunity from Forfeiture Proceedings	9
C. The Property Clause Does Not Help the Plaintiffs Because They No Longer Own the Property	13
D. The Plaintiffs’ Failure to Use Their Water Does Not Implicate the Contracts Clause	13
E. The Procedure Does Not Retroactively Create a “Beneficial Use” Requirement	14
II. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Jenkins v. State, Dep’t of Water,</i> 647 P.2d 1256 (Idaho 1982)	5
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States,</i> 156 P.3d 502 (Idaho 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LU Ranching Co. v. United States,</i> 156 P.3d 590 (Idaho 2007)	2
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	7
<i>Sagewillow, Inc. v. Idaho Dep’t of Water,</i> 70 P.3d 669 (Idaho 2003)	5
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
43 U.S.C. § 666	5, 6, 8
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)	9
43. U.S.C. § 666(a)(1).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2).....	1, 9, 13, 14
IDAHO CODE, § 42-113	3
IDAHO CODE, § 42-113(2)(b).....	4
IDAHO CODE, § 42-222	3, 5, 12
IDAHO CODE, § 42-222(2)	4, 6, 10, 11, 12
IDAHO CODE, § 42-223	4
IDAHO CODE, § 42-224	3, 5, 6, 12, 13
IDAHO CODE, § 42-501	3, 6
IDAHO CODE, § 42-502	3, 7
IDAHO CODE, § 42-504	3, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	13
